Public Document Pack

LICENSING SUB
COMMITTEE

Melo Café
160 Whippendell Road

Thursday, 31st October, 2013

10.30 am
Town Hall, Watford

Publication date: 23 October 2013

CONTACT

If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format,
e.g. large print, please contact Jodie Kloss in Democracy and Governance on 01923 278376
or by email to legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk .




Welcome to this meeting. We hope you find these notes useful.

ACCESS

Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the entrance to the Customer Service Centre
from the visitors’ car park.

Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m. and before 7.00 a.m. This is a Pay
and Display car park; the current charge is £1.50 per visit.

The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available.
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber.

FIRE/EMERGENCY INSTRUCTIONS

In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer.

Do not use the lifts

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions
Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so.

MOBILE PHONES

Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off before the start of the meeting.

MINUTES

Copies of the minutes of this meeting are usually available seven working days following
the meeting and can be found on the Council's website www.watford.gov.uk/meetings

RECORDING OF MEETINGS

An audio recording may be taken at this meeting for administrative purposes only.



COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP

Councillors | Brown, J Brown, J Connal, K Crout, G Derbyshire, J Dhindsa, K Hastrick,
P Jeffree, H Lynch, M Meerabux, M Mills, G Saffery, D Scudder, L Scudder and
M Turmaine

The Sub-Committee will consist of three members from those listed above.

AGENDA

PART A - OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

1. COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP/ ELECTION OF A CHAIR
2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)

3. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE: MELO CAFE, 160
WHIPPENDELL ROAD, WATFORD (13/01094/LAPRE) (Pages 1 - 20)

This report asks the Sub-Committee to consider a new premises licence
application following the receipt of representations.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3

PART A

Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee

Date of meeting: 31 October 2013

Report of: Head of Community and Customer Services

Title: Application for a New Premises Licence:
Melo Café, 160 Whippendell Road, Watford
13/01094/LAPRE

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 An application has been made by Mrs Karen Melo for a new premises

licence for Melo Café, 160 Whippendell Road, Watford, WD18 7NB. Two
relevant representations have been received from local residents as
interested parties.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the Licensing Sub-Committee determines whether to grant the application
(amended where necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives) as
set out in the report.

Contact Officer:

For further information on this report please contact: Parminder Seyan,
Licensing Officer telephone 01923 278476: email:
parminder.seyan@watford.gov.uk

Report approved by: Alan Gough, Head of Community and Customer
Services

Page 1



3.0
3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

APPLICATION
Type of authorisation applied for
New premises licence

Description of premises

The applicant describes the proposed premises as a small café, specialising
in Brazilian and Portuguese products.

The premises has an area for up to 30 customers, which includes the small
outside area immediately in front of the premises, where there is a space for

2 tables and 4 chairs.

The premises falls within the description of ‘Restaurants’ given in policy LP1
and the location is in the area subject to Policy LP4 of the Statement of

Licensing policy.

A plan of the premises is attached at appendix 1.
A location of the premises is attached at appendix 2.

Licensable activities

Licensable activity

Now applied
for

Plays

Films

Indoor sports events

Boxing or wrestling entertainment

Live music

Recorded music

Performances of dance

Anything of a similar description to
live or recorded music or dance

Provision of facilities for making
music

Provision of facilities for dancing

Provision of facilities of a similar
description to making music or
dancing

Provision of late night refreshment

Sale by retail of alcohol for
consumption on the premises

Sale by retail of alcohol for
consumption off the premises

Licensable hours

The requested hours for licensable activities and premises opening are

detailed in the table below.

| Sale of alcohol | Premises open to

Page 2



4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

5.0

5.1

5.2

the public
Monday 10:00 - 21:00 07:00 - 22:00
Tuesday 10:00 - 21:00 07:00 - 22:00
Wednesday 10:00 - 21:00 07:00 - 22:00
Thursday 10:00 - 21:00 07:00 - 22:00
Friday 10:00 - 21:00 07:00 - 22:00
Saturday 10:00 - 21:00 07:00 - 22:00
Sunday 10:00 - 21:00 07:00 - 22:00

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The following background information is known about these premises:

Designated premises supervisor
Karen Rose Melo

Current licences held
No licences are held

Closing date for representations
16 October 2013

Public notice published in newspaper
27 September 2013

Visits and Enforcement action
There have not been any visits or enforcement action.

PROMOTION OF LICENSING OBJECTIVES
The wording in this section is taken directly from section M of the application.

General

The premises to be licensed are currently operating as a small café. The
applicant now wishes to supply alcohol to her customers. The applicant is
aware that the premises is in the area subject to policy LP4.

The premises shall adopt ‘Challenge 25’ as its age verification policy and the
only form of identification shall be a photo-style driving licence, a passport,
an identification card bearing the PASS logo in a hologram format, military 1D
or recognised European Identification Cards.

All staff engaged in the sale of alcohol will be trained in respect of their legal
and social responsibilities.

CCTV shall be installed and recordings will be maintained for 28 days and
handed to police or authorised officers on request. They do not consider that
they will pose any threat to the licensing objectives.

The prevention of crime and disorder
See above.

Page 3



53 Public safety
See above.

54 Prevention of public nuisance
See above.

5.5 The protection of children from harm
See above.

6.0 RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES

6.1 Police
No representations

6.2 Fire and Rescue Service
No representations

6.3 Environmental Health
No representations

6.4 Planning
No representations

6.5 Trading Standards
No representations

6.6 Child Protection
No representations

7.0 RESIDENTS OR BUSINESSES WHO MAY BE AFFECTED BY THE
APPLICATION

7.1 The following representations have been received from residents or
businesses who may be affected by the application:

Reference | Name Address Representative | Relevance to
letter Body (Yes/No) | which licensing
objective
A Mrs Doheny 119 No Public nuisance.
Whippendell
Road
B Mr R M Khalik | 162 No Protection of
Whippendell children from
Road harm and public
nuisance

7.2 Further to the application being made, representations were received by the
licensing authority from two residents.

Representation One(Appendix 3) has raised concerns regarding men

Page 4



crowding outside the café causing women to feel intimidated as they walk
past the area. The resident is also concerned about the possible increase in
anti-social behaviour and noise from customers of the premises, particularly
if they had a licence to sell alcohol. In her opinion, Whippendell Road would
not be a safe area to walk. As the Act encourages mediation the licensing
authority as a responsible authority has tried to address her concerns.
However this member of the public regarded them as impractical.

The second representation (Appendix 4) is from a member of public who
lives next door, whose main concern is that the premises is in a residential
area, and the impact of harm on children.

Although the second representation seems to be a weak representation, it is
for members to attach appropriate amount of weight to these concerns when
considering representations.

8.0 POLICY CONSIDERATIONS
8.1 The following provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 apply to this application:

e Section 17, 18 (application for a premises licence):
Section 17 details the process which the applicant must have followed
for the application to be considered valid. Section 18 describes the
process by which an application for a premises licence is determined,
including where relevant representations have been made as in this
case.

e Sections 19, 21 (mandatory conditions):
Section 19 details the mandatory conditions that would apply to this
premises licence if granted to include the supply of alcohol. Section 21
details the mandatory conditions that would apply if the sub-committee
was minded to impose a condition requiring the premises to have door
supervisors.

8.2 The following provisions of the Secretary of State’s guidance apply to this
application:

e Paras 8.33-8.36
These paragraphs explain how steps should be taken to promote the
licensing objectives. It is for the Sub-Committee to decide in light of
this guidance whether the measures offered by the applicant are
adequate and likely to promote the licensing objectives. It is equally
important to use the same measure when looking at any steps
requested by a party making representation against an application.

e Chapter 10:
This chapter looks at best practice in relation to conditions that may be
attached to a premises licence by the Sub-Committee, should they
believe that these are necessary to promote the licensing objectives.
Any additional conditions requested by the responsible authorities
should be considered with reference to this chapter.

Page 5



8.3 The following paragraphs of the licensing authority’s statement of licensing
policy apply to this application:

e Policy LP1 (Premises Definitions):
Under this policy the premises is defined as a “Cafe-bar”.

e Policy LP2 (Location and Operation of Premises):
This policy sets out the approach to licensing premises when relevant
representations are received, not withstanding that each application is
considered on its own merits. The premises which are the subject of
this application fall within the residential area and as such this policy
states that café bars “will generally be granted according to the
application”.

e Policy LP8 (Prevention of Public Nuisance)
Under this policy the committee will consider any necessary measures
to deal with the potential for public nuisance and/or anti-social
behaviour where relevant representations have been received.

e Policy LP11 (Representations against Applications)
This policy recommends the type of information that should be
included in a representation. It also explains how representations will
be dealt with.

8.4 The Sub-Committee is reminded of their duty under the Crime and Disorder
Act 1998 to consider the crime and disorder implications of their decisions
and the authority’s responsibility to co-operate in the reduction of crime and
disorder in the Borough.

8.5 The Sub-Committee is reminded that the Human Rights Act 1998 guarantees
the right to a fair hearing for all parties in the determination of their civil rights.
The Act also provides for the protection of property, which may include
licences in existence, and the protection of private and family life.

9.0 RELEVANT TRADE OR OTHER GUIDANCE

None

10.0 CONDITIONS

10.1  Consistent with operating schedule
Following representations from the licensing authority which have now been
withdrawn, the applicant has agreed that there will be no off-sales of alcohol
and consumption of alcohol will be restricted to the internal area of the café.

10.2 Conditions proposed by the responsible authorities and/or interested parties
None

10.3  Pool of Model Conditions
The licensing authority also has its own pool of model conditions. Officers
have not suggested any further conditions from the pool that would help to

Page 6



address the concerns of the interested parties.

10.4 It is for Members to decide, in light of the representations and evidence,
whether any of the conditions from the pool of model conditions (amended or
otherwise) are necessary, proportionate and reasonable to promote the
licensing objectives. In undertaking this exercise Members should take into
account the harm that the condition would prevent and the applicant’s
resources in being able to comply with it.

11.0 OFFICERS’ OBSERVATIONS

11.1  If the Sub-Committee is minded to restrict the hours of the premises beyond
those detailed in this report then regard should be given to Policy LP2 and
Policy LP3. The application is already within the hours detailed in LP2 so to
restrict them further would be to depart from the Licensing Policy.

11.2 The Sub-Committee has a duty to have regard to the policy but is not bound
by it. However, should Members wish to depart from the policy then detailed
reasons for this must be given as part of any decision.

11.3 LP3 states that where relevant representations are received in relation to an
application for a cafe-bar, the starting point should be to grant the application
subject to conditions to address those representations.

Appendices
Appendix 1 — Plan of the premises

Appendix 2 — Location of the premises

Appendix 3 — representation from interested parties (1)
Appendix 4 — representation from interested parties (2)
Appendix 5 — Operating Schedule

Background Papers

The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report.
If you wish to inspect or take copies of the background papers, please contact
the officer named on the front page of the report.

Licensing Act 2003

Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Home Office
June 2013)

Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005

Watford Borough Council Licensing Policy 2011

File Reference
Melo Café

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



ﬁ bY @ 0013 tejuag

dra @ 04 iig umeg

ue|d i 3O 81898 (U og

1BU'SI0RRAINSH MMM S5
1usoferInsn@salnus isg
S00L L8 191D olseyouBy 13
4EGL 980 £020 "UoRU0T 1
080% £+9 L2210 (Wweudujwng 13

T3ty

samaiag Sudaning 3 Dy

WY THSESIT IOy B Bugees

LioL €L02'60'LL
neaus g

ANL BLOM PLopepg,
‘POl llepueddiupm 091 ‘ejen oey  Bumeig

ueyd Buisusal epy L Buimesq

aN Bupmesg

©89200

WSE B -ealy pesUad[ 0L

“EANY PBSUBIIT 10014 pUNoIL
so10H Bulmerg

loyoopy

ALOD 5 ER
IR Bl 8) pESLLDY
BACT Guiueay [onsip

B 11x3
PaRUIN||F A|[euely)

AoueBipug “peupiuon
Heg "muliur Jeaul

ualp o) kg ysng
szl deay) ardessy o
[RGBl

VBl PRSUS:

iR iy

oz
4BUSINBUNKS B4 :

1BPMO
wysnfnse ang

[EC TR EINS
1ysInBunxa ang

Bz appauopy Uogaeny
Jausindurye auly :

1B
douginBulixe o

B 1B [enuep @
ABpUnNes

ubig g ey
1evalaeilg ublg a3 sty
Wjod (20 [Enugy
010A)EC ;oG

opaer ey : @

o:H DER P PER><JERE] § 0

SIONLUIAG AIRT9G /2 -

M3 legy

vausiy
Bunziey |

Buisiausg

iy p

| A

mp_p_mpm m_.__.,_m.:m

|

)

e poUenu3 fualy

|

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



© Crown Copyright and database rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 10-551 %@Eqwal Photo © Geoperspectives. Historical © Landmark Information Group.

| WAR R Ly 7 "7 y V, [
X AN % EON
%
(A
Q
¥
L
e Ve LS Y . <
Chaer Infant School <
N
<
£
\\\‘\
o
PDB 4
%
o)
OO
()
O
)
% -~
) £
K
Q-
e
El Sub Sta 1k &
o o3
M ews
|
o>
SN
<O
<
o
.‘\\
B
el
(O
§§
N\
&
Allotment Gardens
House TCB
Appendix 4 I N . Kms
0 0.015 0.03 0.045 0.06

Date: 17/10/2013 Scale1:1.250 N



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Austen Young

Page 1 of 1

From: Hashmita Mistry

Sent: 08 October 2013 07:21

To: Jeffrey Leib; Parminder Seyan
Subject: FW: Melo cafe

Morning

Please see below for response.

Kind Regards
Hashmita

From:

Sent: 07 October 2013 21:31
To: Licensing

Subject: Melo cafe

I am sending this email in protest of Melo cafe getting a licence to sell alcohol I'm against this

because of the noise and also the men that hang around outside causing women to feel
intimadated when they walk past from Mr and Mrs doheny 119 whippendll road

Sent from my HTC

Click here to report this email as spam.

23/10/2013

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Austen Young

Page 1 of 1

From: Hashmita Mistry

Sent: 14 October 2013 09:43
To: Jeffrey Leib

Subject: FW: Melo cafe

Tracking: Recipient Read
Jeffrey Leib Read: 14/10/2013 09:44

Hello Jeff
Please see below objection

Kind Regards
Hashmita

From:

Sent: 12 October 2013 00:27
To: Licensing

Subject: Melo cafe

We are still against the cafe selling alcohol as we dont feel it would only be consumed on the

premises as they also park there cars and vans with music blasting and make women feel

uncomfortable walking past

Click here to report this email as spam.

23/10/2013

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



A
hj G N 71” Lv) rgc. 7/<_ d Iye ¢ j
) ,ku ¢t er L//L jgo W [\ I PP e S(«kul .//

W J |
Kind @1

(L} ‘-/—‘{\ 4 ‘3 g,)fvi«'tv n /4/\ I) o~ Ee‘%(}&u’wﬁuL ' #*tuj

//(L«,% /60 }m/’pf ’Jt ﬂ 4 [‘f A (wv\e«r
/uft )

f/\cf’- ﬁ’vf*g («uﬂ ka/&\ y/o /
ad 1d A o e uj‘ /M,,

LM oA au,ls' //\ j ¢
: J’M\ z\ﬁ/c/ww) f 4

15 0CT 208

Eustomer farice Centre

Page 17




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



M Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General — alt four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and ¢) (please read guidance note 9)

All staff engaged in the sale of alcoho! will be trained in respect of their legal and
social responsibifities whilst doing so. They will also be trained in the contents of the

premises licence and any conditions contained therein.

A record of all staff training undertaken at the premises will be maintained by the
premises licence holder, and such record will be produced for inspection by the
police or authorised officer of the licensing authority upon request.

b) The prevention of erime and disorder
CCTV shall be installed and maintained at the premises. Recordings will be retained
for 28 days and shall be handed to the police or authorised officers of the licensing

authority upon reasonable request.

There will be no draught sales of alcohol at the premises.
There will be no self-service of alcohol at the premises.

Off sales of alcohol will be restricted to persons who have been customers of the
cafe and have been consuming food sold at the premises. Such sales will be made

in sealed containers only.
No ‘super strength’ beers or ciders shall be sold at the premises.

Off sales of alcohol shall only be sold when combined with the purchase of other
products at the premises.

c) Public safety
Staff shall be trained in respect of the fire risk assessment and the heaith and safety

risk assessment.

First aid facilities shall be maintained at the premises.

d) The prevention of public nuisance
A notice shall be prominently displayed, requesting customers who are leaving the
premises to do so quietly, respecting the needs of the local community.

A notice shall be prominently displayed requesting customers who are using the
outside area immediately in front of the premises, to do so quietly, respecting the

needs of the local community.

The area in front of the premises shall be kept clean and tidy at all times the
premises are open to the public.

16

Page 19




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



	Agenda
	3 Application for a New Premises Licence: Melo Café, 160 Whippendell Road, Watford (13/01094/LAPRE)
	Appendix 1 - Melo Plan - 31.10.2013
	Appendix 2 - Location
	Appendix 3.1 - Doheny Int party
	Appendix 3.2 - Doheny Int party
	Appendix 4 - Mr Khalik
	Appendix 5 - Operating schedule




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

31 OCTOBER 2013 
 

 
Present: Councillor  K Crout (Chair) 
 Councillors K Crout, P Jeffree and H Lynch 

 
Also present: Mr Frank Fender, Applicant's Agent 

Mrs Karen Rose Melo, Applicant 
Mr Mohammed Khalik, Interested Party 
Councillor Mo Mills, Ward Councillor  
 

Officers:  Legal and Democratic Section Head 
Licensing Manager 
Committee Scrutiny Support Officer (JK) 
 

 
 

19   COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP/ ELECTION OF A CHAIR  
 
The Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer confirmed that the Sub-Committee 
would comprise Councillors K Crout, P Jeffree and H Lynch. 
 
The Sub-Committee was asked to elect a Chair for the Hearing. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
that Councillor K Crout be elected Chair for this Hearing. 
 
 
 

20   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

21   APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE: MELO CAFÉ, 160 
WHIPPENDELL ROAD, WATFORD (13/01094/LAPRE)  
 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Head of Community and Customer 
Services setting out details of an application for a new premises licence by Melo 
Cafe and details of the representations received. 
 
All parties present introduced themselves. 
 
The Licensing Manager introduced the report.  He informed the Sub-Committee 
that this was an application for a new premises licence for a small café which 
specialised in Brazilian and Portuguese products.  There was a capacity of 
approximately 30 customers and a small outdoor area of two  tables and four 
chairs.  Following discussions with the Applicant, the outdoor area would not be 



 
2 

licensed for alcohol sales.  The only licensable activity which was being sought 
was the consumption of alcohol on the premises until 9 pm each day with the 
premises closing at 10 pm. The Operating Schedule detailed the specific 
controls that had been offered by the Applicant and he outlined what these would 
be.  Two representations had been received. Mr Khalik was present to outline his 
concerns and the representation from Mrs Doheny concentrated on the issue of 
noise from customers in the premises.  He considered that this aspect of the 
representation may have been over-represented in the officer's report.  There 
was no specific reference to antisocial behaviour in her representation and it did 
not detail why women may feel intimidated nor any evidence for this.  The 
premises were defined under policy LP1 as a cafe/bar and the hours sought 
were within the hours in the policy.  He invited the Sub-Committee to consider 
how much weight the representations should carry and whether any additional 
conditions would be appropriate.  He referred to the draft licence which had been 
circulated and the conditions included in that document.   
 
Mr Khalik referred to the nature of the neighbourhood which was a residential 
one.  He described the problems with smoking and drugs that he was aware of.  
He asked if the Licensing Manager had visited the area and whether he 
considered the application would have a good impact on the neighbourhood.  
The Licensing Manager answered that this was for the Sub-Committee to 
determine.  
 
Mr Khalik gave a further description of the problems he had encountered in 
accessing his flat and the fights there had been.  The Chair asked whether there 
had been any representations which reflected Mr Khalik's concerns.  The 
Licensing Manager responded that there had not been any representations from 
the Police or other statutory agencies. 
 
Mr Fender referred to the apparent duplication of conditions on page 19 of the 
agenda.  These were a replication of the proposed measures in the application.  
The first condition, number 8, referred to people leaving the premises.  Condition 
9 should state that those customers using the outside area should leave that that 
area quietly.  The phrase "who are leaving the premises" in condition 9 should 
not be there. 
 
Mr Khalik presented his representation to the Sub-Committee.  He noted that the 
premises was situated on the corner and his view was that alcohol should not be 
served on the premises.  He said that people congregated outside to smoke, 
drink and take drugs.  It was sometimes difficult for him to access his flat.  He 
referred to an incident earlier in the year where he had been attacked.  He said it 
was important to visit the area and consider the effects of the application.  It was 
not a suitable area for alcohol to be sold.  He said the Police were called 
frequently to the neighbourhood.  He noted that alcohol was available in other 
areas, such the town centre, which were more suitable. 
 
Mr Fender asked why the Police had been called.  He asked Mr Khalik whether 
he was in dispute with the landlord of the premises in question.  Mr Khalik said 
that he had been hit and denied that he was in dispute with the landlord. 
 



 
3 

Following a further question from Mr Fender, Mr Khalik denied that he had tried 
to buy the property at 160 Whippendell Road.   
 
Councillor Jeffree asked about the nature of Mr Khalik's business which was 
next door to the cafe.  Mr Khalik responded that it was a hairdressers. 
 
Councillor Jeffree asked whether Mr Khalik understood that the application was 
for alcohol on the premises only.  Mr Khalik replied that he had understood this 
but was not satisfied.  He said that people came from the cafe and went outside, 
particularly to the alleyway located to the side of the premises.  He said that he 
never saw Mrs Melo at the premises. 
 
Councillor Jeffree asked when the Applicant took over the premises.  Mr Fender 
responded that it was on 10 March 2013. Mr Khalik said that there had been an 
incident earlier in October 2013. 
 
Mrs Melo confirmed in response to the Licensing Manager that her customers 
took coffees outside to the chairs and tables situated there. 
 
Mr Fender outlined the application for his client.  He explained that the premises 
was a small cafe and store.  The hours of operation allowed the premises to 
serve breakfasts and there was also an hour between the last sale of alcohol 
and the closing time.  He understood that the premises fell into a special policy 
area in respect of off-licences, and certain measures were therefore proposed to 
promote the licensing objectives.  They would now be no off-sales at the 
premises following discussions with the Licensing Authority.  Measures to deter 
street drinkers were also included and extra strength beers and sizes would not 
be sold.  He noted that there were no representations from any other responsible 
authorities.  He recognised the rights of the interested parties to make 
representations but invited Members to attach little weight to them.  He felt that 
there was very little evidence to support their claims.  He referred to the concern 
that women may feel intimidated. The Applicant was unaware of this type of 
behaviour and there was no explanation of this allegation in the representation.  
There was also no evidence that the vehicles referred to were connected with 
the premises.  He referred to the definition in one representation that the 
premises was a corner shop and noted that this was not the case.  There were 
young people who used the cafe, but this was normally with their parents.  
Challenge 25 would be in operation on the premises to ensure there were no 
underage sales.  He felt it was a well-run premises and the measures proposed 
would serve to address the concerns raised in the representations. 
 
Mr Khalik referred to be problems in the alleyway that he used to access his flat 
and noted that the premises was on a corner.  Following a question from the 
Chair for clarification, Mr Fender said that the alleyway was between 160 and 
158 Whippendell Road.   
 
The Legal and Democratic Section Head stated that unless the issue of location 
related to the licensing objectives, it was not relevant to the application in 
question. 
 



 
4 

Mr Khalik asked why the Applicant wished to sell alcohol.  Mrs Melo responded 
that there was a demand from Portuguese customers who would traditionally 
have wine or beer with their meals. 
 
Councillor Jeffree asked what the current trading hours were.  Mrs Melo advised 
that when the premises first opened the hours of trading were 7 am to 8 pm.  
The new opening times would be as set out in the application. 
 
Following a second question from Councillor Jeffree, Mrs Melo confirmed that 
customers would be able to have a drink without a meal.  However, customers 
would not be able to become intoxicated.  Councillor Jeffree asked what their 
reaction would be should a condition be added to their licence that alcohol could 
only be served to food.  Mr Fender noted that it would be difficult for groups of 
customers where not all wanted to have a meal. 
 
Councillor Lynch referred to the sale of super-strength beers and lagers.  She 
asked how they would determine which were super-strength.  Mr Fender 
responded that the strongest Portuguese beer was 6.5% ABV and they would 
not sell anything stronger than that. 
 
In response to a further question from Councillor Lynch, Mr Fender said that if 
the premises were to serve alcohol for consumption outside, this would be a 
breach of their licence. 
 
Councillor Lynch referred to the training and supervision of staff and asked for 
more details.  Mrs Melo advised the Sub-Committee that she was often at the 
premises.  She would ensure that the staff were trained and that this was 
documented.  
 
The Chair confirmed that the premises also sold Portuguese products.  He asked 
whether customers would also wish to purchase alcohol at the same time.  Mr 
Fender explained that this had been part of the original application, but off-sales 
were now not part of this application.   
 
The Legal and Democratic Section Head asked the Applicant to confirm that 
those customers seated outside could not consume alcohol.  Mr Fender advised 
that this had been part of the original application, but would now not be 
permitted. 
 
Following a question from Councillor Lynch, the Applicant confirmed that the 
outdoor seating area was within the curtilage of the premises. 
 
Councillor Jeffree asked whether Mrs Melo was a qualified designated premises 
supervisor (DPS).  This was confirmed. 
 
The Licensing Manager informed the Sub-Committee that the Antisocial 
Behaviour Coordinator was considering putting a gate on the alleyway in 
question.   
 



 
5 

Mr Fender summarised the case for the Applicant.  He reiterated that the two 
representations received contained little evidence.  The licence would allow 
alcohol to be sold on the premises only.  The hours applied for and the proposed 
measures would  in his view, promote the licensing objectives.  He invited the 
Sub-Committee to approve the licence. 
 
Mr Khalik said that the chairs outside were situated near the alleyway.  He said 
that he did not think the premises should have an outdoor seating area.  He 
reiterated his opposition to the premises being able to sell alcohol but he had no 
objections to the cafe itself. 
 
The Sub-Committee retired to consider its decision. 
 
On the Sub-Committee's return, the Chair announced the decision. 
 

 RESOLVED – 
 
In coming to our decision, the Sub-Committee has taken into account the 
Licensing Act 2003, the Guidance to the Licensing Act dated June 2013, the 
Council's Statement of Licensing Policy (January 2011), the written 
representations received from two residents, the oral representations from one 
interested party and the statements made by the applicant.  
 
We consider that the application is consistent with our Licensing Policy and that 
the draft conditions set out in the officer's report, which include prohibiting off-
sales and restricting the consumption of alcohol to the internal areas of the 
premises, promote the licensing objectives. 
 
The Sub-Committee therefore approves this application subject to the conditions 
set out in the officer's report and the draft licence. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at Time Not Specified 
and finished at Time Not Specified 
 

 

 


